duration management, key rate duration techniques, convexity measures, cash flow gap analysis, scenario
testing, and sensitivity testing of earnings and regulatory capital ratios versus risk appetite limits.

Our net income is affected by the determination of policyholder obligations under our annuity and
insurance contracts. These amounts are determined using internal valuation models and are recorded in
our Annual Consolidated Financial Statements, primarily as Insurance contract liabilities. The determination
of these obligations requires management to make assumptions about the future level of equity market
performance, interest rates, credit and swap spreads, and other factors over the life of our products.
Differences between our actual experience and our best estimate assumptions are reflected in our Annual
Consolidated Financial Statements. Refer to the section Additional Cautionary Language and Key
Assumptions Related to Sensitivities for important additional information regarding these estimates.

Equity Market Sensitivities

The following table sets out the estimated immediate impact on, or sensitivity of, our net income and OCI
to certain instantaneous changes in equity market prices as at December 31, 2022 and December 31,
2021:

As at December 31, 2022
($ millions, unless otherwise noted)

Change in Equity Markets(1) 25% decrease 10% decrease 10% increase 25% increase

Potential impact on net income(2)(3) $ (300) $ (100) $ 100 $ 250

Potential impact on OCI(3) $ (100) $ (50) $ 50 $ 100

As at December 31, 2021
($ millions, unless otherwise noted)

Change in Equity Markets(1) 25% decrease 10% decrease 10% increase 25% increase

Potential impact on net income(2)(3) $ (400) $ (150) $ 150 $ 350

Potential impact on OCI(3) $ (150) $ (50) $ 50 $ 150
(1)	 Represents the respective change across all equity markets as at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021. Assumes

that actual equity exposures consistently and precisely track the broader equity markets. Since in actual practice equity-
related exposures generally differ from broad market indices (due to the impact of active management, basis risk, and
other factors), realized sensitivities may differ significantly from those illustrated above. Sensitivities include the impact of
re-balancing equity hedges for dynamic hedging programs at 2% intervals (for 10% changes in equity markets) and at 5%